
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 28 November 2017 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge(Vice Chair), Ajaib, 

Bains, Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and 
Swindlehurst) 

  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NABIHAH HASSAN-FAROOQ  
 
01753 875018 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will 
be required to complete a Declaration of Interests at 
Meetings form detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st November 
2017 
 

3 - 8 - 

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

9 - 10 - 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

5.   P/17085/000 - Former Lock Up Garages, Turton 
Way, SL1 2ST 
 

11 - 32 Chalvey 

 Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions 
 

  

6.   P/17093/000 Lock Up Garage Site, Newport 
Road, Slough, SL2 2PT 
 

33 - 54 Haymill and 
Lynch Hill 

 Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning  
Manager for approval 
 

  

7.   P/01766/025- 172-184, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 
3XE 
 

55 - 78 Cippenham 
Meadows 

 Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning  
Manager for approval 
 

  

8.   P/09987/002 -23, Sutton Avenue, Slough, SL3 
7AP 
 

79 - 84 Upton 

 Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions 
 

  

 MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS 
 

9.   Response to the Aylesbury Vale and Wycombe 
Local Plans Consultation 
 

85 - 92 All 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10.   Planning Appeal Decisions 93 - 94  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
11.   Members Attendance Record 

 
95 - 96 - 

12.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

  

 17th January 2018 at 6.30pm   
 

Press and Public 

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PREDETERMINATION/PREDISPOSITION - GUIDANCE 

 
The Council often has to make contro
[...]
ember’s relationships or interests, as well as their state of 
mind.  The Code of Conduct’s requirement to declare interests and withdraw from 
meetings prevents most obvious forms of bias, e.g. not deciding your own planning 
application.  However, members may also consider that a “non-pecuniary interest” 
under the Code also gives rise to a risk of what is called apparent bias. The legal test is: 
“whether the fair-minded and informed observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 1st November, 2017. 
 

Present:-  
 

Councillors Dar (Chair), Bains, Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and 
Swindlehurst  

  

Also present under Rule 30:-  
 
Apologies for Absence:- 

Councillor Hussain 
 
Councillors M Holledge and Ajaib 
 

PART I 
 

72. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Chaudhry declared that Application P/00731/032- 26-40 Stoke 
Road, Slough and Application P/01508/042- Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church 
Street and Herschel Street, Slough were in his ward and that he would 
approach both applications with an open mind. He also stated that he had 
received email correspondence with the latter application but that he had not 
read it.  
 
Councillor Rasib declared that Application P/16611/004- 40 Liverpool Road, 
Slough was in his ward but that he would approach the application with an 
open mind. He had also received an email in relation to Application 
P/01508/042- Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church Street and Herschel Street, 
Slough but stated that he had not read it.  
 
Councillor Smith declared in relation to Application P/01508/042- Aspire 2 
Site, Corner of Church Street and Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 1PG that he 
had received  an email from the developer but stated that he would approach 
the application with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Plenty declared that in relation to Application P/01508/042- Aspire 
2 Site, Corner of Church Street and Herschel Street, Slough that he had 
received a letter from the developer which he had not read and that he would 
approach the application with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Swindlehurst declared that in relation to Application  P/01508/042- 
Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church Street and Herschel Street, Slough he had 
attended a dinner in October where the applicant was present. He stated that 
he would approach the application with an open mind.  
 
Councillor Bains declared that Application P/00731/032- 26-40 Stoke Road, 
Slough, Berkshire was close to the proximity of his home but that he would 
approach the application with an open mind. He also declared that in relation 
to Application P/01508/042- Aspire 2 Site. Corner of Church Street and 
Herschel Street, Slough that he knew the applicant and had met with him but 
that he would approach the application with an open mind.  
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 01.11.17 

 

73. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.  
 

74. Minutes of the meetings held on 2nd August 2017 and 4th October 2017  
 
Resolved-  That the revised minute 42 of the meeting held on 2nd August 

2017 and the minutes of the meeting held on the 4th October 
2017 be approved as a correct record.  

 
75. Human Rights Act Statement  

 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.  
 

76. PreApp/00931- Slough Borough Council, Slough Central Library, 85, 
High Street, Slough, SL1 1EA  
 
Item withdrawn.  
 

77. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.  
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by Applicants and other 
Councillors under the Public Participation Scheme, prior to the planning 
applications being considered by the Committee as follows:- 
 
Agenda Item 6- Application P/00731/032- 26-40, Stoke Road, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL2 5AJ and a Central Ward Member, Councillor Hussain 
addressed the Committee.  
 
Agenda Item 7- Application P/16611/004- 40 Liverpool Road, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL1 4QZ. The applicant’s agent addressed the Committee. 
 
Agenda Item 8- Application P/ 01508/042- Aspire 2 Site, Corner of Church 
Street and Herschel Street, Slough, SL1 1PG. The Applicant a Central Ward 
Member, Councillor Hussain addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved-  That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

 applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
 information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
 report of the Head of Planning and Projects and the 
 amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
 further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.  

 
 

 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 01.11.17 

 

78. P/00731/032- 26-40, Stoke Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5AJ  
 

Application  Decision  

Demolition of garage building and 
redevelopment to provide 117 
residential units with associated 
parking and landscaping.  

Delegated to Planning Manager for 
approval subject to completion of a 
satisfactory Section 106 planning 
obligation agreement; resolution of 
outstanding matters referred to in the 
report, addition or alteration of 
planning conditions, including the 
colour and mix of materials, provision 
of CCTV, review of parking controls, 
affordable h
[...]
. 

 
Further information  showed that sites with a positive housing trajectory were 
focussed primarily within the town centre. It also highlighted that tree density 
within the borough was lower than London boroughs at half a tree per person 
and that the wealth of greenery mapped was predominantly within suburban 
areas. In order to progress with the emerging Strategy, it was integral that key 
decisions included no further loss of employment land for housing and a need 
to protect the suburbs from intensive development due to their value.  
 
Other key areas of importance included; selecting key locations for 
appropriate development; protecting the built and natural environment of 
Slough including suburban areas; accommodating the proposed third runway 
at Heathrow and promoting the northern expansion of Slough in the form of a 
“Garden Suburb”. A further document would be produced containing all of the 
key sites once approval had been sought.  
 
Members discussed areas of concern which they felt had not been highlighted 
which included the night life economy within Slough, the importance of retail 
and commercial mixed developments, bins within developments, reinvention 
of neighbourhood centres. It was noted that mitigating measures for the 
proposed third runway at Heathrow would be included within the summary of 
the Spatial Strategy. The Planning Policy Officer Lead assured Members that 
these would be taken into consideration and that it was integral to get finite 
details within the next document correct. At the conclusion of the discussion, 
the Committee agreed the preferred ‘Spatial Strategy’ subject to the further 
consideration of the above comments.  
 
Resolved-  That the Preferred Spatial Strategy for the Review of the Local 

Plan be approved for further testing.  
 

82. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved- That the details of the recent Planning Appeal Decisions be noted.  
 

83. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved- That the Member’s attendance record be noted.  
 

84. Date of Next Meeting  
 

Page 6



 

Planning Committee - 01.11.17 

 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 6th December 
2017.  
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.39 pm) 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

PS Paul Stimpson 

CM Christian Morrone 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

HA Howard Albertini 

NR Neetal Rajput 

SB Sharon Belcher 

FS Francis Saayeng 

IK  Ismat Kausar 

JG James Guthrie 

MU Misbah Uddin 

GL Greg Lester 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

26-Jul-2017 
 
Joney Ramirez 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/17085/000 
 
Chalvey 

 
Applicant: 

 
David Freer, Slough Urban 
Renewal 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
8 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
20-Sep-2017 

 
Agent: 

 
Stride Treglown Promenade House, The Promenade, Clifton Down, 
Bristol, Avon, BS8 3NE 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
Former Lock Up Garages, Turton Way, Slough, SL1 2ST 

 
Proposal: 

 
Construction of 4 x 2 bedroom dwellings with parking and landscaping 
following the demolition of existing garages. 
 

 

Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 11



 

P/17085/000 – Former Lock Up Garages, Turton Way 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Under the current constitution this application is being brought 

forward to the Planning Committee for determination since the 

proposal has received objections from local residents and the 

Council is part of the development team alongside Slough Urban 

Renewal (SUR). 

 

1.2 

 

Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the 

representations received from all consultees and residents; as 

well as
[...]
ing method statement. 

 

5. Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure 

of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point 

where it leaves Thames Waters pipes.  The developer should take 

account of this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed 

development. 

 

6. The applicant will need to apply to the Council's Local Land Charges 

on 01753 875039 or email to 0350SN&N@slough.gov.uk  for street 

naming and/or numbering of the unit/s. 

 

7. It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed 

development does improve the economic, social and environmental 

conditions of the area for the reasons given in this notice and it is in 

accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

26-Jul-2017 
 
Christian Morrone 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/17093/000 
 
Haymill & Lynch Hill  

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr. David Freer, Slough 
Urban Renewal 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Minor 
 
20-Sep-2017 

 
Agent: 

 
Stride Treglown Promenade House, The Promenade, Clifton Down, 
Bristol, Avon, BS8 3NE 

 
Location: 
 

 
Lock up Garage Site, Newport Road, Slough, SL2 2PT 

Proposal: Demolition of existing garages. Construction of 2no. 2 bed houses 
(semi-detached) with garden sheds, rear and side gardens and parking 
to the front. 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 33



P/17093/000 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments from 

consultees and neighbours, and all other relevant material considerations it is 

recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for 

approval subject to appropriate angled (cantilevered) bay windows on the 

first floor rear elevation, more robust boundary treatment, 
[...]
Council’s Local Land Charges 

on 01753 875039 or email to 0350SN&N@slough.gov.uk  for street 

naming and/or numbering of the unit/s.  

 

The development must be so designed and constructed to ensure that 

surface water from the development does not drain onto the highway 

or into the highway drainage system. 

 

The applicant is advised that if it is intended to use soakaways as the 

method of dealing with the disposal of surface water then the 

Page 53



permission of the Environment Agency will be necessary. 

 

The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to 

obstruct the public highway by the erection of scaffolding, hoarding, 

skip or any other device or apparatus for which a license must be 

sought from the Highway Authority. 

 

The applicant must apply to the Highway Authority for the 

implementation of the works in the existing highway. The council at the 

expense of the applicant will carry out the required works. 

 

 

  

 

Page 54



 

Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

01-Jun-2017 
 
Christian Morrone 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/01766/025 
 
Cippenham 
Meadows  

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr. Majeed 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
31 August 2017 

 
Agent: 

 
Miss Rebecca Greasley, Planning Insight 5th Floor, Aldgate Tower, 2, 
Leman Street, London, E1 8FA 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
172-184, Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3XE 

 
Proposal: 

 
Redevelopment of the side to provide a six storey building to 
accommodate 24no. residential flats (14no. 1 bed flats; 14no. 2 bed 
flats) with ancillary gymnasium and undercroft parking.  
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 55



 
 
 P/01766/025 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments from 

consultees and neighbouring occupiers, and all other relevant material 

considerations it is recommended the appl
[...]
ssible the colour, texture and design of the existing 
building at the date of this permission. 
  
REASON To ensure a satisfactory appearance of the development so 
as not to prejudice the visual amenities of the locality in accordance 
with Policy EN1 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004. 

 
4. No window, other than hereby approved, shall be formed in the flank 
elevations at first floor of the development without the prior written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority. 

  
      REASON To minimise any loss of privacy to occupiers of adjoining   
      residential properties. 
 
INFORMATIVE 
 
1.  It is the view of the Local Planning Authority that the proposed 

Page 83



development does improve the economic, social and 
environmental conditions of the area for the reasons given in this 
notice and it is in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

  
 

Page 84



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Planning Committee           DATE:  6th December 2017
              
CONTACT OFFICER:    Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer  
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 87 5820 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

RESPONSE TO THE AYLESBURY VALE AND WYCOMBE LOCAL PLANS 
CONSULTATION  

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to obtain Member’s views on the Submission 
Versions of the Vale of Aylesbury and Wycombe Local Plans. 

 
2. Recommendation(s) 

 
That Committee is requested to resolve: 

 
a) That an objection should be made to the submission version of the Vale of 

Aylesbury Local Plan on the grounds that it is not reasonable or sustainable 
to plan to import housing into Aylesbury from the part of South Bucks District 
that is not within the same functional Housing Market Area. 

 
b) No objections should be made to the submission version of the Wycombe 

Local Plan. 
 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy
[...]
g to build 27,400 dwellings a year between 2013 and 2033 at an 

average of 1,370 a year. This is an ambitious target considering Aylesbury has 
built an average of 1,127 a year over the last five years and a higher growth rate 
will have to be sustained over a long period.  
 

5.7 In order to test the proposed building rate the Bucks authorities commissioned 
Wessex Economics to produce a “Housing Delivery Study for Buckinghamshire”. 
This concluded that the delivery of the emerging Plan numbers will be challenging 
particularly since the appetite for private sector developers to build at this scale in 

Page 86



  

one location is largely untested. As a result it suggested that housing delivery will 
require public sector involvement.  
 

5.8 It should also be noted that the ability of Aylesbury to deliver such growth could 
also be affected by recent proposals to continue to expand the Milton Keynes 
area. 

 
5.9 The Local Plan’s housing target is made up from the amount of housing required 

to meet Aylesbury’s needs plus some additional housing to meet un-met needs 
from elsewhere in Buckinghamshire. 

 
5.10 The Housing and Economic Needs Assessment (HEDNA) concluded that 19,400 

new house were needed over the plan period (2013–2033) in order to meet 
Aylesbury Vale’s needs. This would result in an annual average of 970 a year. 

 
5.11 The Plan then proposes that Aylesbury Vale should accommodate the unmet need 

of 2,250 dwellings from Wycombe and 5,750 from Chiltern and /South Bucks.  
 

5.12 This reflects the Local Plan Objective which states “Provision will be made for the 
housing and employment needs of the new and existing population, including 
unmet needs from elsewhere if reasonable and sustainable……” 

 
5.13 Whilst it is appropriate  to seek to meet unmet needs from elsewhere in the same 

“functional” Housing Market Area (HMA),  it is not considered “reasonable” or  
“sustainable” to plan to import housing from outside of this. As a resul
[...]
be  
examined on the basis of existing assessment of housing needs. Nevertheless it is 
a factor that will have to be taken into account.  

 
5.49 It should be noted that the proposed new method for calculating housing need 

would result in Wycombe’s target going up from 641 a year to 792 a year which is 
an annual of 150 a year and 240 a year more than the Local Plan is proposing to 
build. This means that there may have to be an early review of the Wycombe 
Local Plan. 

 
5.50 It is not proposed that this Council should raise any objections to the Wycombe 

Local Plan and as a result we should be able to sign a Memorandum of 
Understanding which sets out the areas of agreement between the two Councils 
which will include an agreement that neither Council is able to take any of the 
others un- met needs. 

 
6. Conclusion 

 
6.1 It is recommended that an objection is raised to the element of the Vale of 

Aylesbury Local Plan which proposed to accommodate all of the unmet housing 
needs from South Bucks. It is not considered a reasonable or sustainable strategy 
to import housing from outside of the “functional” Housing Market Area. 

 
6.2 No objections are raised to the Wycombe Local Plan with regards the proposal to 

meet some of its unmet housing needs in Aylesbury because both Districts are 
within the same “functional” Housing market Area and so it will be reasonable to 
do so. An early review of the Wycombe Plan may be necessary if the method for 
calculating of housing needs is changed as suggest by the Government. 

 
7. Background Papers  
 

‘1’ - Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan (2013 – 2033) Submission Version  
 
‘2’ – Wycombe Local Plan (2013 – 2033) Submission Version 
 
‘3’ – Planning for the right homes in the right places: consultation Proposals -   

DCLG  
 
8.     Appendices  
 
        None.  
 
 
 

Page 92



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE                    DATE: 6th December 2017   
 

PART 1 
 

FOR INFORMATI
[...]

 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

S
w

in
d

le
h

u
rs

t 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st November 2017
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/17085/000 - Former Lock Up Garages, Turton Way, SL1 2ST
	6 P/17093/000 Lock Up Garage Site, Newport Road, Slough, SL2 2PT
	7 P/01766/025- 172-184, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3XE
	8 P/09987/002 -23, Sutton Avenue, Slough, SL3 7AP
	9 Response to the Aylesbury Vale and Wycombe Local Plans Consultation
	10 Planning Appeal Decisions
	11 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th December, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, Carter, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib (until 7.44pm) and Smith

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Strutton and Wright 

PART I

85. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bains declared that Application P/09987/002- 23 Sutton Avenue, 
Slough was in his ward but that he would approach the application with an 
open mind. 

Councillor Ajaib declared that Application P/09887/002- 23 Sutton Avenue, 
Slough was in close proximity of his home but that he would approach the 
application with an open mind. 

86. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 

87. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 1st November 2017 

Resolved- That the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st November 2017 
be approved as a correct record. 

88. Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 

89. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Applicants, Objectors 
registered to speak and other Councillors under the Public Participation 
Scheme, prior to the planning applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 

Agenda Item 6- Application P/17093/000- Lock up Garage Site, Newport 
Road, Slough, SL2 2PT. An Objector and Haymill and Lynch Hill Ward 
Members, Councillors Strutton and Wright addressed the Committee. 

Agenda Item 7- Application P/01766/025- 172-184 Bath Road, Slough, SL1 
3XE. The Applicant’s Agent addressed the Committee. 



Planning Committee - 06.12.17

Agenda Item 8- Application P/09887/002- 23 Sutton Avenue, Slough, SL3 
7AP. The Applicant addressed the Committee. 

The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first.

Resolved- That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Head of Planning and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

90. P/17093/000 Lock Up Garage Site, Newport Road, Slough, SL2 2PT 

Application Decision 
Demolition of existing garages. 
Construction of 2no. 2 bed houses 
(semi-detached) with garden sheds, 
rear and side gardens and parking to 
the front. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval,  finalising conditions, 
any other minor changes and 
confirmation of recommendations 
from the Fire Authority. 

91. P/17085/000 - Former Lock Up Garages, Turton Way, SL1 2ST 

Application Decision 
Construction of 4 x 2 bedroom 
dwellings with parking and 
landscaping following the demolition 
of existing garages. 

Approved, subject to conditions. 

92. P/01766/025- 172-184, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3XE 

Application Decision 
Redevelopment of the side to provide 
a six storey building to accommodate 
24no. residential flats (14no 1 bed 
flats; 14no. 2 bed flats) with ancillary 
gymnasium and undercroft parking.

Application be deferred to a future 
meeting to enable the applicant  time 
to work with the Planning and 
Highways Departments to increase 
the no. of parking spaces and to 
agree an acceptable affordable 
housing outcome after consideration 
of the viability study.

(Councillor Rasib left the meeting during consideration of the item. He did not 
vote on this or any further items on the agenda) 

93. P/09987/002 -23, Sutton Avenue, Slough, SL3 7AP 

Application Decision 
Construction of a single storey side & 
first floor rear extension. 

Approved, subject to conditions. 



Planning Committee - 06.12.17

94. Response to the Aylesbury Vale and Wycombe Local Plans Consultation 

The Planning Policy Lead Officer introduced a report seeking member’s views 
on the Submission Versions of the Aylesbury and Wycombe Local Plans. It 
was recommended that on the grounds that it was not reasonable or 
sustainable to plan to import housing into Aylesbury from the part of South 
Buckinghamshire District that is not within the same functional Housing 
Market Area (HMA). The report also highlighted that no objections would be 
made to the submission version of the Wycombe Local Plan. Both Aylesbury 
and Wycombe had produced submission versions of their Local Plans which 
was reported as having implications for Slough due to the proposal within the 
Aylesbury Plan to import housing from Wycombe, Chiltern and South 
Buckinghamshire districts. 

The Vale of Aylesbury Plan sought to promote significant growth of housing 
developments over the plan period. The Housing and Economic Needs 
Assessment (HEDNA) concluded that 19,400 new houses were needed over 
the plan period (2013-2033) in order to meet Aylesbury Vale’s needs and this 
would have resulted in an annual average of 970 homes being built per year. 
The annual average for delivery of homes was reported as an ambitious 
target and that Aylesbury Vale had a large growth area which was able to take 
the unmet housing need from surrounding areas. The Plan proposed that 
Aylesbury Vale should accommodate the unmet need of 2,250 dwellings from 
High Wycombe and 5,750 from Chiltern and South Buckinghamshire.

The Plan proposed to import housing from South Bucks which would result in 
an under supply of housing. There were also concerns surrounding the 
adverse effects of the local housing market which was currently deprived of 
new housing. The plan would restrict the supply of affordable housing and 
would cause existing residents to re-locate to surrounding affordable areas, 
which could impact Slough’s housing market. Objections had been raised as 
there were fears that housing numbers could not be balanced against realistic 
delivery of these homes and that a proportion of homes should be built within 
Slough borough. It was highlighted that Wessex Economics had produced a 
‘Housing Delivery Study for Buckinghamshire’ and it was felt that the delivery 
of the emerging Plan numbers would be challenging as the appetite for private 
sector developers to build at this scale one location had been largely untested 
and that recent proposals to continue to expand the Milton Keynes area could 
inhibit Aylesbury’s ability to deliver such development growth. 

Members discussed a range of questions which included: 

 The impact of the projected additional no. of houses per year.
 The impact of the expansion of Heathrow and unsustainable 

commuting patterns around the borough.
 The Northern Expansion of Slough. 

In conclusion, it was recommended that an objection be raised to the element 
of the Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan which proposed to accommodate all of the 



Planning Committee - 06.12.17

unmet housing needs from South Buckinghamshire. At the end of the 
discussion, Members agreed the recommendations. 

Resolved- That an objection be made to the submission version of the Vale 
of Aylesbury Local Plan and that no objections be made to the 
submission version of the Wycombe Local Plan. 

95. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Resolved- That the details of the recent Planning Appeal Decisions be 
noted. 

96. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved- That the Member’s attendance record be noted. 

97. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 17th January 
2018. 

98. Vote of Thanks 

The Committee and the Leader of the Council wished to place on record their 
appreciation and thanks to Mr Wesley McCarthy, Planning Manager who 
would shortly be leaving the Council. Members wished him well for the future. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.37 pm)


